The Town does not capitalize interest costs associated with the acquisition or construction of a
tangible capital asset.

Leases which transfer substantially all of the benefits and risks incidental to ownership of
property are accounted for as leased tangible capital assets. All other leases are accounted for
as operating leases and the related payments are charged to expenses as incurred.

Inventory is recorded at the lower of cost and replacement cost.

The Town manages and controls various works of art and non-operational historical cultural
assets including buildings, artifacts, paintings and sculptures located at Town sites and public
display areas. These assets are not recorded as tangible capital assets and are not amortized
due to the subjectivity of their value.

Tangible capital assets received as contributions are recorded at their fair value at the date of
receipt, with the value of the contribution recorded as revenue.

11

Town of View Royal
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2018

2. Prior period adjustment

December 31, 2017 Adjustments due to December 31, 2017

(as previously stated) restatements (as restated)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Deferred Revenue 6,832,714$   (3,737,918)$   3,094,796$
Accumulated surplus, end of year 133,599,490$   3,737,918$   137,337,408$

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 128,647,307$   3,737,918$   132,385,225$
Accumulated surplus, end of year 133,599,490$   3,737,918$   137,337,408$

Net financial assets, beginning of year 690,007$  3,737,918$   4,427,925$
Net financial assets, end of year 2,766,980$   3,737,918$   6,504,898$

3. Financial instruments

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net
Financial Assets

In 2018, the Town identified several development cost charge eligible projects that were funded from the Sewer
System Capital reserve fund and casino revenue appropriated surplus account in years 2001 – 2011 in error.
The total value of these projects is $3,737,918.

Adjustments to the affected accounts have been applied retroactively and the 2017 comparative figures have
been restated as follows:

The Town’s financial instruments consist of cash and temporary investments, accounts receivable, accounts
payable and accrued liabilities, deposits, and long-term debt. The carrying amount of these financial